

WILMERHALE

May 17, 2019

Alan E. Schoenfeld

**Via ECF**

+1 212 937 7294 (t)  
+1 212 230 8888 (f)  
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

The Honorable Lorna G. Schofield  
United States District Judge  
40 Foley Square  
New York, NY 10007

Re: *PEN American Center, Inc. v. Trump*, No. 18-cv-9433 (LGS)

Dear Judge Schofield:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURES..... i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1  
INTRODUCTION .....2  
ARGUMENT .....3  
I. PEN America Has Amply Pled The First Element of Organizational Standing..... 3  
    A. PEN America Has Adequately Alleged A Diversion-of-Resources Injury .....3  
    B. The Government’s Arguments Ignore Controlling Precedent .....9  
II. Due To The Changing Economics Of The News Business, Smaller And Nonprofit  
Media Outlets Increasingly Rely On Organizations Like *Amici* To Vindicate First  
Amendment Rights ..... 11  
CONCLUSION.....12  
APPENDIX..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brooklyn Center for Independence of the Disabled v. Bloomberg</i> , 290 F.R.D. 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	8
<i>Centro de la Comunidad Hispana de Locust Valley v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 868 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Mental Disability Law Clinic, Touro Law Center v. Hogan</i> , 519 F. App'x 714 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Nnebe v. Daus</i> , 644 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olsen v. Stark Homes, Inc.</i> , 759 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Restaurant Law Center v. City of New York</i> , 360 F. Supp. 3d 192 (S.D.N.Y. 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 19-601 (2d Cir. Mar. 8, 2019).....	7, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Knight Foundation, <i>In Defense of the First Amendment</i> 4 (Apr. 2016), <a href="https://knightfoundation.org/reports/defense-first-amendment">https://knightfoundation.org/reports/defense-first-amendment</a> .....	11
Pew Research Center, <i>State of the News Media 2016</i> (June 2016), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/8/2016/06/state-of-the-news-media-report-2016-final.pdf">https://www.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/8/2016/06/state-of-the-news-media-report-2016-final.pdf</a> .....	11
